GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 465
ANSWERED ON 03.02.2026

RENEWABLE ENERGY PROJECTS IN ODISHA

465. SHRI DEBASHISH SAMANTARAY
Will the Minister of New and Renewable Energy be pleased to state:

(a) the total renewable energy capacity installed in the State of Odisha;
(b) the steps taken to promote solar power in coastal and tribal areas;
(c) the incentives provided for rooftop solar installations;

(d) the progress of wind and hybrid energy projects; and

(e) the future targets for green energy generation in the State?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER
(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) 3122.42 MW renewable energy capacity has been installed in the State of Odisha as on 31
December, 2025.

(b) Energy Department, Government of Odisha has informed that the State Government is promoting solar power in coastal and tribal areas through multiple decentralized initiatives such as solar mini grids, off grid systems, floating solar projects, and extensive deployment under national schemes like PM KUSUM and PM Surya Ghar Muft Bijli Yojana.

(c) Financial assistance being provided by the Government of India and the Government of Odisha for households for installation of rooftop solar under PM Surya Ghar Muft Bijli Yojana is as under:

Capacity Financial Financial
Assistance | Assistance
from Govt. | from Govt.

of India of Odisha
(Rs.) (Rs.)
1 kW 30,000 25,000
2 kW 60,000 50,000
3 kW and above 78,000 60,000

(d) No wind and hybrid energy projects have been installed in Odisha so far.

(e) As per the information received from Energy Department, Government of Odisha, the State seeks to achieve 10.96 GW of installed green energy capacity by 2030.
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